Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199800659

Airbus A320

25 February 1998

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199800659

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199800659

Occurrence Number: 199800659 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 463km E Perth, Aerodrome

State: WA **Inv Category:**

Date: Wednesday 25 February 1998

Time Zone **WST** Time: 1608 hours

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Airbus

Manufacturer:

Aircraft Model: A320-211

Aircraft Registration: VH-HYE Serial 026

Number:

Type of Operation: Air Transport Domestic High Capacity Passenger

Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Sydney NSW **Departure Time:** 1542 WST **Destination:** Perth WA

Approved for Release: Tuesday, May 26, 1998

The Airbus A320 was enroute from Sydney to Perth when approximately 250 NM east of Perth, the co-pilot reported that he had a sudden onset of very strong cramp-like pain. He later reported that he had no prior discomfort or warning. The pain developed into very strong waves of lower stomach and right side pain. As the pain intensity increased, the co-pilot could no longer remain seated and gained slight relief only by standing. The co-pilot was so incapacitated by the pain that he could not perform his duties. The crew decided not to divert to Kalgoorlie because it was an unfamilair airfield and there would be increased workload for the pilot in command because of the lack of ATS facilities. Operations at Kalgoorlie are conducted under the mandatory broadcast zone (MBZ) procedures.

The pilot in command declared a medical emergency to Melbourne ATC and the aircraft was cleared for a direct track to Perth and received priority processing from Perth ATC. An ambulance was arranged to meet the aircraft on arrival. Because the co-pilot could neither sit or lie down, the crew decided that he would occupy the forward toilet compartment from the top of descent into Perth. The co-pilot used the handgrips and packing provided by the purser to support and brace himself during the descent and landing. The pilot in command engaged the autoland system and the aircraft landed without further incident. The co-pilot was transported to hospital by the waiting ambulance.

The co-pilot was later diagnosed as having kidney stones. He had no known previous history of the condition.